

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 117<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 26, 2024 (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

# PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 

# ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 609-09-2024

#### CITY RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. JAY-AR B. BAYANI AS THE COACH OF A BRONZE MEDALIST IN THE 2024 PEKAF NATIONAL OPEN ARNIS CHAMPIONSHIP-ZUBIRI CUP HELD IN RIZAL MEMORIAL SPORTS COMPLEX, MALATE, MANILA

Sponsors:Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II<br/>Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag<br/>Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano<br/>Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano<br/>Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz<br/>Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan<br/>Hon. Gilbert S. Labang<br/>Hon. Jude T. Bayona<br/>Hon. Jude T. Bayona<br/>Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes<br/>Hon. Arnel T. Arugay<br/>Hon. Grace B. Arago<br/>Hon. Tirso V. Mangada<br/>Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez<br/>Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Philippine Eskrima Kali Arnis Federation, Inc. (PEKAF) conducted the 2024 PEKAF National Open Arnis Championship-Zubiri Cup on June 27-30, 2024 at the Rizal Memorial Sports Complex, Malate, Manila;

WHEREAS, the 2024 PEKAF National Open Arnis Championship-Zubiri Cup was participated by more than 1,000 fighters from all over the country;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the PEKAF is the sole organized National Sports Association and governing body for Arnis in the Philippines recognized by the Philippine Sports Commission (PSC) and is an associate member of the Philippine Olympic Committee (POC);

WHEREAS, the Cagayan State University-Carig Campus College of Human Kinetics Team participated in the said event through the assistance and mentorship of their coach DR. JAY-AR R. BAYANI;

WHEREAS, John Roland Saturinas Baysa, a student of Cagayan State University-Carig Campus, was proclaimed Bronze Medalist in the Lightweight Division Category, with DR. JAY-AR R. BAYANI as the coach;

WHEREAS, DR. JAY-AR R. BAYANI is a resident of Barangay Bagay, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes individuals and athletes for bringing prestige and honor to their families and to Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND DR. JAY-AR R. BAYANI as the Coach of a Bronze Medalist in the 2024 PEKAF National Open Arnis Championship-Zubiri Cup held in Rizal Memorial Sports Complex, Malate, Manila.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Dr. Jay-Ar B. Bayani for his information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 609-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

$\bigcap o a / a$	
JOEL JOSEPH	ACOPPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to	the Sanggunian

۸

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>11</u> 27 2024

cel